
Nos. 19-16487, 19-16773

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General of the United States, et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
SCOTT G. STEWART
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director
Office of Immigration Litigation
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
PATRICK GLEN
Senior Litigation Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Defendants Are Likely To Succeed on Appeal..... 4

 A. The Rule Is a Valid Exercise of Asylum Authority..... 4

 B. The Rule Was Properly Issued as an Interim Final Rule 12

 C. The Rule is Not Arbitrary and Capricious 18

II. Equitable Factors Foreclose a Preliminary Injunction 21

III. The District Court Lacked Authority to Restore the Nationwide Scope of the Injunction 26

IV. The District Court Erred in Granting a Nationwide Injunction 30

CONCLUSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	35
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Grp.</i> , 916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	26
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman SS Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	15
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	36
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	13, 19
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr (East Bay II)</i> , 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019)	35, 36
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump (East Bay I)</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	11, 12, 16, 37
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	33

Gill v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 20

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 31

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project
561 U.S. 35 (2010)..... 15

In re Cement Antitrust Litig. (MDL No. 296),
688 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 28

Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan,
924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 26

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 8

Khan v. Holder,
584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 8

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
569 U.S. 108 (2013)..... 24

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 31

Melkonian v. Ashcroft,
320 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 6

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
728 F.2d 1477 (TECA 1983)..... 14

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 21

Pennsylvania v. President United States,
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 35

Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.,
535 U.S. 81 (2002)..... 6

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 37

Rodriguez v. County of Los Angeles,
891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 27

Rosenberg v. Woo,
402 U.S. 49 (1971)..... 6

Sacora v. Thomas,
628 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 19

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 24

Singh v. INS,
134 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 18

Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. F.C.C.,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 34

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 26

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 35

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 7, 37

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) 30

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 17

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 25

Yassini v. Crosland,
618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 15

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1) 15

5 U.S.C. § 703 36

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 36

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A)..... 9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(vi) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C)..... 1, 6, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)..... 23

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c) 23

FEDERAL RULES FOR CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(d)..... 28

FEDERAL RULES FOR APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fed. R. App. P. 27 40

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. 2182..... 8

FEDERAL REGISTER

84 Fed. Reg. 33,829..... 10

84 Fed. Reg. 33,831..... 10, 18

84 Fed. Reg. 33,838-39 20, 21

84 Fed. Reg. 33,839..... 19, 21, 25

84 Fed. Reg. 33,841-42 16

84 Fed. Reg. 33,843..... 7
